
APPENDIXB 

NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REQUESTS FOR USE OF SCHOOL BUILDINGS 

AND GROUNDS 
NOVEMBER 2-5, 2002 

EVENTS 

1. A request from Rod Munyon, Lions Club of Nutley, for the use of 1 
the Franklin School Auditorium on Saturday, November 16, 2002 
from 8:30 a.m. to 11 :30 a.m. for a Spelling Bee. · 

*2. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, League of Women Voters of 3 
' the Nutley· Area, to hang a banner on the Oval Fence on Wednes­
day, October 30, 2002 through V\(ednesday, November 6, 2002; 
Wednesday, December 4, 2002 through Wednesday, December 11, 
2002 and Wednesday, April 9, 2003 through Wednesday; April 16, 
2003 for a Reminder to Vote. 

3. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, League of Women Voters of 1 
the Nutley Area, for the use of the Franklin School Auditorium on 
Wednesday, April 2, 2003 from 7:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m. for a Candidate 
Forum. 

4. A request from Cathy Gondolfy, Yantacaw School PTO, for the use· 1 
of the Yantacaw School Auditorium on Tuesday, January 28, 2003 

· from 6:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. for a Parental Lecture. 

*5. A request from Michael Palaz;zoto, Academic Booster Club, for the 2 
use of the Washington School Gym, Auditorium and various 
classrooms on Saturday, February 1, 2003 from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
for a History Fair (raindate February 8, 2003) . 

. 6. A request from Mayor Peter Scarpelli, Township of Nutley, to hang 1 
a banner on the Washington School Fence on Monday, 
November 11, 2002 through Monday, December 2, 2002 for 

Thanksgiving Wishes. 



. 7. A request from Joyce Donadio, Township of Nutley, to hang a banner 1 
on the Washington School Fence on Monday, November 4, 2002 
through Monday, November 25, 2002 to announce the Grace Episcopal 
Church Christmas Fair. 

Total use of school property represented by the above . 10 
Total use of school property represented by the· month of 
November, 2002 216 

*Detailed schedule on file in the Business Office 

2 




